TCA6418E
www.ti.com.cn ZHCSA65 –SEPTEMBER 2012
由由 I2C 控控制制的的 18 通通道道通通用用输输入入输输出出 (GPIO) 扩扩展展器器
查查询询样样品品: TCA6418E
1特特性性 应应用用范范围围
• 1.65 V 至至 3.6 V 的的工工作作电电源源电电压压范范围围 • 智智能能电电话话
• 18 个个可可被被置置为为输输入入或或输输出出的的 GPIO • 掌掌上上电电脑脑 (PDA)
• 在在非非 GPIO 引引脚脚上上静静电电放放电电 (ESD) 保保护护超超过过 JESD • 全全球球卫卫星星定定位位 (GPS) 设设备备

TA 封封装装 (2) 可可订订购购部部件件号号 正正面面标标记记
-40°C 至85°C WCSP-YFP 卷带 TCA6418EYFPR AZ2
(1) 要获得最新的封装和订货信息，请参阅本文档末尾的封装选项附录，或者登录 TI 网站www.ti.com进行查询。
(2) 封装图样、热数据和符号可登录www.ti.com/packaging获取。
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not English Data Sheet: SCPS243
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
5 3 1
E
D
C
B
A
(Laser Marking View)
4 2 1 3 5
E
D
C
B
A
(Bump View)
2 4
TCA6418E
ZHCSA65 –SEPTEMBER 2012 www.ti.com.cn
This integrated circuit can be damaged by ESD. Texas Instruments recommends that all integrated circuits be handled with
appropriate precautions. Failure to observe proper handling and installation procedures can cause damage.
ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
YFP PACKAGE
Table 1. YFP Package Terminal Assignments
E INT GND GPIO13 GPIO8 GPIO4
D SCL GPIO17 GPIO12 GPIO7 GPIO3
C SDA GPIO16 GPIO11 GPIO6 GPIO2
B VCC GPIO15 GPIO10 GND GPIO1
A RESET GPIO14 GPIO9 GPIO5 GPIO0
5 4 3 2 1
2 Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
TCA6418E
www.ti.com.cn ZHCSA65 –SEPTEMBER 2012
TERMINAL FUNCTIONS
TERMINAL
NO. TYPE DESCRIPTION
NAMEWCSP
(YFP)
A1 GPIO0 I/O GPIO port
B1 GPIO1 I/O GPIO port
C1 GPIO2 I/O GPIO port
D1 GPIO3 I/O GPIO port
E1 GPIO4 I/O GPIO port
A2 GPIO5 I/O GPIO port
B2 GND - Ground
C2 GPIO6 I/O GPIO port
D2 GPIO7 I/O GPIO port
E2 GPIO8 I/O GPIO port
A3 GPIO9 I/O GPIO port
B3 GPIO10 I/O GPIO port
C3 GPIO11 I/O GPIO port
D3 GPIO12 I/O GPIO port
E3 GPIO13 I/O GPIO port
A4 GPIO14 I/O GPIO port
B4 GPIO15 I/O GPIO port